Pinellas County

Staff Report

File #: 22-0275A, Version: 1 Agenda Date: 3/8/2022

Subject:
First Amendment to the Public Transportation Grant Agreement with the Florida Department of

Transportation for the design and construction of new taxiways at the St. Pete-Clearwater
International Airport.

Recommended Action:

Approval of the First Amendment to the Public Transportation Grant Agreement (PTGA) with the
Florida Department of Transportation for the design and construction of new taxiways at the Airco site
at the St. Pete-Clearwater International Airport (PIE).

e The Airco site is approximately 130 acres in size and is located adjacent to PIE’s airfield and
consists of aeronautical and non-aeronautical sections.

e The first PTGA for this project was addressed in Granicus # 21-110D and was approved by the
County Administrator in April 2021. The initial PTGA was for $200,000.00.

e The amount of this amendment is for $2,000,000.00. The $2,200,000.00 will be used to design
and construct two taxiways to serve as connectivity between Airco and PIE’s airfield.

e The $200,000.00 in the first PTGA is being used for the design of the two taxiways and the
additional $2,000,000.00 will be used on the construction of the taxiways.

e The expiration date of the two PTGAs is June 25, 2025.

e Funding for this amendment is consistent with the Fiscal Year 2022 approved Budget.

Strategic Plan:
Foster Continual Economic Growth and Vitality
4 4 Invest in infrastructure to meet current and future needs

Summary:
The PTGA will assist PIE in funding the design and construction of two taxiways that will provide

future aeronautical tenants the ability to connect directly to the airfield from the Airco property.

Background Information:
To further develop the Airco site, PIE must provide aeronautical tenants the ability to use the airfield.
Currently, the Airco property sits separately from PIE’s airfield and there is no connectivity.

Airco used to have a municipal golf course on its property, and it closed in 2011.

An Environmental Assessment was performed on the property and approved by the Federal Aviation
Administration (FAA) in February 2020.

Fiscal Impact:

Pinellas County Page 1 of 2 Printed on 3/9/2022

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 22-0275A, Version: 1 Agenda Date: 3/8/2022

Funding for this amendment is consistent with the FY22 Approved Budget. The scope of this project
has since been amended to eliminate the construction of Taxiway J. This revision in scope is
estimated to reduce the project’s budget by approximately $3.6M.

The cost reduction will be reflected in the project’s budget as part of the FY23 budget development
cycle.

Staff Member Responsible:
Thomas R. Jewsbury, Director, St. Pete-Clearwater International Airport

Partners:
FDOT

Attachments:
Contract #G1T83 Financial Project Number 440565-1-94-01 Amendment
Contract #G1T83 Financial Project Number 440565-1-94-01

Pinellas County Page 2 of 2 Printed on 3/9/2022

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

DocuSign Envelope ID: C201738A-3655-4766-81BB-88FCIFSDIESA
DocuSign Envelope ID: 7EF183C4-D94B-4197-BF9D-366D13FF4C95

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION Form 725-000-03
PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION DEVSETL':,‘,‘,T:EC’,:?
AMENDMENT TO THE PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION oce 1119
GRANT AGREEMENT
Financial Project Number(s):  Fyng(s): DPTO FLAIR Category: 088719
(item-segment-phase-sequence)
440565-1-94-01 Work Activity Code/Function: 215 Object Code: 751000
Federal Number/Federal Award Org. Code: 55072020728
Identification Number (FAIN) — Transit only: Vendor Number:  VF596000800011
Contract Number: G1T83  Federal Award Date: Amendment No.: 1
CFDA Number: N/A Agency DUNS Number:
CFDA Title: N/A .
CSFA Number: 55.004
CSFA Title: Aviation Grant Program ]

THIS AM%.M):ZHI{ q T;_E?UA%‘LIEDII_RANSPORTATION GRANT AGREEMENT (“Amendment”) is made and entered
into on : , by and between the State of Florida, Department of Transportation

(“Department”), and Pinellas County, (“Agency”),collectively referred to as the “Parties.”

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Department and the Agency on (date original Agreement entered) entered into a Public
Transportation Grant Agreement (“Agreement”).

WHEREAS, the Parties have agreed to modify the Agreement on the terms and conditions set forth herein.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants in this Amendment, the Agreement is amended as
follows:

1. Amendment Description. The project is amended _FY2022 Funding for FM 440565-1

2. Program Area. For identification purposes only, this Agreement is implemented as part of the Department
program area selected below (select all programs that apply):

X Aviation
Seaports
Transit
Intermodal
Rail Crossing Closure
Match to Direct Federal Funding (Aviation or Transit)
(Note: Section 15 and Exhibit G do not apply to federally matched funding)
_ Other
3. Exhibits. The following Exhibits are updated, attached, and incorporated into this Agreement:
Exhibit A: Project Description and Responsibilities
Exhibit B: Schedule of Financial Assistance
*Exhibit B1: Deferred Reimbursement Financial Provisions
*Exhibit B2: Advance Payment Financial Provisions
*Exhibit C: Terms and Conditions of Construction
Exhibit D: Agency Resolution
Exhibit E: Program Specific Terms and Conditions
Exhibit F: Contract Payment Requirements
*Exhibit G: Financial Assistance (Single Audit Act)
*Exhibit H: Audit Requirements for Awards of Federal Financial Assistance
*Additional Exhibit(s):

XX

Foxt |

Il

Page 1 of 7



DocuSign Envelope ID: C201739A-3655-4766-81BB-68FC3F6D3ESA
DocuSign Envelope ID: 7EF 183C4-D94B-4197-BFOD-366D13FF4C95

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION Form 725-000-03

PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION D STRATEGIC

AMENDMENT TO THE PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION oge1ne
GRANT AGREEMENT

4. Project Cost.
The estimated total cost of the Project is X increased/ __ decreased by $4,000,000 bringing the revised total
cost of the project to $4,400,000.

[ tment's partici  ion incr dl __ ¢« n sed by De it to
participate in the Project cost up 1 me maximum amount of $2 - -~ ana, aaamonally the Department’s
participation in the Project shall not exceed 50.00% of the total eligipie cost of the Project.

Except as modified, amended, or changed by this Amendment, all of the terms and conditions of the Agreement and any
amendments thereto shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Amendment on the day and year written above.

AGENCY Pinellas County STATE OF FLORIDA, DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

yeuSigned by:

x'/_}f [ &
By:__| i&\.wﬁ‘ 5"56”\/ (mnl MM( P£

Name: Charlie Jusfice g ss. P.E.
s .
Title: Chairman, Board of County Commissioners Title: Director of Transgortatlon Develogment

APPI.(OVF:D ASTO FORM STATE OF F! “n'%DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
By: Mzchadé,ﬁq&k :

Office of the Cou}xty Attorney Legal Revier ﬁw Guagindy  2/8/2022 | 2:46 PM EST

“ulll”' 2ABAD3I2TOFA4ET ...

S LO‘_".‘IZ’ .S

4
.-l"l. 0,(\

'I
-

5

1_5

SYINO

5 SEAL }
’ .'..-g\:

"'- L]
:,Qqs CI;U.N.T“('\"“
"ll Tt wt

’,
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

11 Ill,
\“ "r

S

Page 2 of 7




DocuSign Envelope ID: C201739A-3655-4766-81BB-68FC3F6D3ESA
DocuSign Envelope ID: 7EF183C4-D94B-4197-BF9D-366D13FF4C95

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION Form 725-000-02

PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION DEVELOP

GRANT AGREEMENT EXHIBITS 06c 02120
EXHIBIT A

Project Description and Responsibilities

A. Project Description (description of Agency’s project to provide context, descnption of project components funded
via this Agreement (if not the entire project)): Construct New GA Apron & Taxiways

B. Project Location (limits, city, county, map): St | Clean er Intemational Airport/Clearwa , FL/Pinellas

C. Project Scope (allowable costs: describe project components, improvement type/service type, approximate
timeline, project schedule, project size):

D. Deliverable(s):

The project scope identifies the ultimate project deliverables. Deliverables for requisition, payment and invoice
purposes will be the incremental progress made toward completion of project scope elements. Supporting
documentation will be quantifiable, measurable, and verifiable, to allow for a determination of the amount of
incremental progress that has been made, and provide evidence that the payment requested is commensurate with
the accomplished incremental progress and costs incurred by the Agency.

E. Unallowable Costs (including but not limited to):
F. Transit Operating Grant Requirements (Transit Only):

Transit Operating Grants billed as an operational subsidy will require an expenditure detail report from the Agency that
matches the invoice period. The expenditure detail, along with the progress report, will be the required deliverabies for
Transit Operating Grants. Operating grants may be issued for a term not to exceed three years from execution. The
original grant agreement will include funding for year one. Funding for years two and three will be added by
amendment as long as the grantee has submitted all invoices on schedule and the project deliverables for the year
have been met.

Page 3 of 7









DocuSign Envelope ID: C201739A-3655-4766-81BB-68FC3F6D3ESA
DocuSign Envelope ID: 7EF183C4-D94B-4197-BF9D-366D13FF4C95

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION Form 725-000-02
PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION DEVELOPMENT
GRANT AGREEMENT EXHIBITS 06 02720
EXHIBIT D
AGENCY RESOLUTION
PLEASE SEE ATTACHED

Page 6 of 7



DocuSign Envelope ID: C201739A-3655-4766-81BB-68F C3F6D3ESA
DocuSign Envelope ID: 7EF183C4-D94B-4197-BF9D-366D13FF4C95

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION Form 725-000-02
PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION oo STRATEGIC

OGC 02/20

GRANT AGREEMENT EXHIBITS

EXHIBIT G

AUDIT REQUIREMENTS FOR AWARDS OF STATE FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE

TH= “TATE RESOURCES AWARDED PURSUANT TO THIS AGREEMENT CONSIST OF T*'~ "OLLOWING:

SUBJECT TO SECTION 215.97, FLORIDA \TU ~

Awarding Agency: Florida Department of Transportation
State Project Title: Aviation Grant Program
CSFA Number: 55.004
*Award Amount: $2,200,000

*The award amount may change with amendments

Specific project information for CSFA Number 55.004 is provided at

COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENTS APPLICABLE TO STATE RESOURCES AWARDED PURSUANT TO THIS

AGREEMENT:

State Proiect Compliance Reauirements for CSFA Number 55.004 are provided at:

The State Projects Compliance Supplement is provided at

Page 7 of 7






